
Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
1 

Welcome to Woodsetton School 
 

 
 
 

Headteacher: Mr. Philip Rhind-Tutt 

 

Tipton Road, Sedgley, Dudley, West Midlands. DY3 1BY 

 

Telephone: 01384 818265 

Fax:   01384 818266 

E-mail:  info@woodsetton.dudley.sch.uk 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
2 

 

 
 
 

Dear Parents and Guardians, 
 
Welcome to Woodsetton School. We hope this prospectus will 
give you a clear idea of the values and aims of the school, what 
we have to offer your child in terms of the curriculum and facilities, 
and how the school is organised. 
 
We like to think that Woodsetton can give the best possible 
education to your child, and that you will always be able to call on 
us for help or support. 
 
This prospectus should contain all the information that you need 
during your child’s attendance at the school. If there are any 
changes we will inform you as soon as possible. 
 
If there is any further information that you want, please do not 
hesitate to contact us. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
P. Rhind-Tutt 
Headteacher 

 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
3 

First Contact Points 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The first contact point with the school is 

usually Mrs Byatt. If you require any help 
in respect of your day-to-day concerns 
about your child, then please do not 
hesitate to contact school. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
If Mrs Byatt is not available, then  

Mrs Plowman or Mrs Davies should be 
able to assist you. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

How much is 

dinner money 

this week? When do 

they break 

up for the 

holidays? 

When can I see 

the teacher 

about this? 

Who can help me 

with . . . .  



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
4 

 

Mr Rhind-Tutt is the Headteacher and 

the continuing improvement of the school 
is his responsibility. 
 
The school maintains very high 
standards of teaching, learning and 
discipline, so if you have any suggestions 
for improvement or any concerns about 
your child’s education, please contact 
him immediately. 

 

 

 

 

Mrs Beer (the Deputy Headteacher) supports  

Mr Rhind-Tutt with Safeguarding and oversees 
attendance, assessment, transport, behaviour at 
lunchtimes, PE and all other matters when  
Mr Rhind-Tutt is unavailable. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Mrs Harding (the Assistant Headteacher) oversees 

the welfare of the children, staff and student mentoring 
and training, integration of pupils with local primary 
schools and all other matters when Mr Rhind-Tutt is 
unavailable. 
 
  
 
 

 

 

 

The golden rule is simple: if in doubt, contact us 
 
 

Telephone: 01384 818265 

Fax: 01384 818266 

E-mail: info@woodsetton.dudley.sch.uk 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
5 

Woodsetton School Governors 

 
Any Governor can represent your views to the Governing Body of the school, 
although it is usual for parents to approach the Governors either through one 
of the Parent Representatives or through the Headteacher. Whichever route 
you may wish to take, the Governors consider one of their primary roles is to 
listen to parents’ views. 
 
All Governors have responsibility for a specific area of the school’s planning 
and development. Any particular query may be directed to the appropriate 
Governor. 
 

Name  Category of 

Governor 

Committees and positions of 

responsibility 

Term of 

office – 

start 

date 

Term of 

office – 

end date 

Mr G Byrne Co-opted 
Governor 

Finance, Standards 
Chair of Governors 
Governor responsible for: 
Pupil Premium, Sports Premium, 
Maths, Year 5 

20.07.15 19.07.19 

Mr R Steen Co-opted 
Governor 

Buildings, Finance 
Governor responsible for: 
Health and Safety, Year 6 

20.07.15 19.07.19 

Mr L Butler                LA 
Governor 

Standards 
Governor responsible for: 
Safeguarding, Recruitment, Year 4 

06.04.17 05.04.21 

Mrs C Guest Staff Governor Standards 
Governor responsible for:  
E-Safety, EYFS, Year R, KS1 

22.11.16 21.11.20 

Ms M 
Hedgecock 

Co-opted  
Governor 

Buildings 
Governor responsible for: 
KS2 

20.07.15 19.07.19 

Mr T 
Leddington 

Co-opted  
Governor 

Buildings, Standards, Finance 
Governor responsible for:  
School Council, SEN, Year 2 

16.04.17 15.04.21 

Mrs Y Dixon Parent Governor Finance 
Governor responsible for: 
Gifted and talented, LAC, Year 1 

23.06.17 22.06.21 

Mrs L Boyle Parent Governor Buildings 
Governor responsible for: 
English, Year 3 

23.06.17 22.06.21 

Mr P  
Rhind-Tutt 
 

Headteacher Finance, Buildings, Standards   

Vacancy Co-opted  
Governor 

   



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
6 

If you are interested in becoming a school governor at Woodsetton, please do 
not hesitate to contact the Chair or the Headteacher. It is a very worthwhile 
task and training is available. 

 

Inspections: 
The school was last inspected in November 2016. A copy of the report can be 
obtained from the school at a small cost, or it is available on our website or 
the Ofsted web site: http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-
inspection-report/provider/ELS/103879 
 
 

The Local Education Authority 

 
 
The Local Authority (LA) is Dudley Metropolitan Borough. 
 
The Strategic Director for People Services is: 
 

Tony Oakman 

Westox House 

1 Trinity Road 

Dudley 

DY1 1JQ 
 

Times of the School Day 

 
School starts 09.00  

Assembly 09.20 
Lessons 09.30 

Break 10.45 
 

Lessons 11.00 
 

Lunch 12.00 Y1-3 
12.30 YR + 4-6 

Lessons 13.00 Y1-3 
13.30 YR + 4-6 

School finishes 15.30 

 
Lunchtimes and break times are often when teachers prepare lessons so they 
are frequently under pressure to do other things. If you need to contact 
particular teachers it is usually best to telephone before or after school. 
 
The staff attend a daily briefing from 8.55 – 9.00 a.m., and pupils are 
supervised in the hall from 9.00 – 9.10 a.m. 

http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/103879
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/inspection-reports/find-inspection-report/provider/ELS/103879


Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
7 

 

Telephone Numbers – have we got yours?! 

 
Please make sure that we have your current telephone number! With many 
people now switching to cable or mobile phones it is very important that you 
inform us as soon as possible if you are changing your number. 
 
Situations can easily arise where we have to contact you quickly – it can be 
very distressing for your child if we cannot do this. 
 
 

Change of Address 

 
Please let us know beforehand if you are changing address or telephone 
number. We appreciate that you cannot always tell us the exact date when 
you are moving house, but transport arrangements need to be made as early 
as possible to ensure a smooth transfer.  
 
 

School Meals 

 
School meals cost £2.30 per day (£11.50 per week) but pupils can choose to 
bring sandwiches if they prefer.  We would prefer pupils to choose one or the 
other for at least half a term at a time. Changing from one to the other can 
cause a lot of administrative problems which we like to keep at a minimum - it 
also gives the pupils the opportunity to have more settled meal-times. Please 
pay dinner money weekly on a Monday. If you wish to pay by cheque, please 

make it payable to Dudley MBC, not the school. 
 

Free meals: All children in Reception, Year 1 and year 2 are entitled to a 
meal at no cost to parents/carers. Children of parent/carers on income 
support or job seekers’ allowance still need to complete the relevant free 
school meal forms (despite the automatic entitlement of children of this age to 
free school meals) to ensure that school receives additional funding. If you 
think you may be entitled to Free School Meals, please fill in the form anyway! 
This is because the school gets additional funding for children who are 
entitled to Free School Meals, which means more staff in your child’s 
classroom!   
 
Applications can now be made ‘on line’ or forms can be obtained from the 
school office; alternatively, telephone 0300 555 2345 and ask for the Free 
School Meals section. If you need support in completing these forms, please 
ask and we will help. 
 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
8 

Children’s health and welfare 

 
Sometimes children become ill in school and need to go home. It is essential 
that we have a telephone number to contact parents or other carers, and the 
responsibility for the welfare of any sick child lies with the parents. Although 
we do everything we can to help children who are ill, we cannot usually spare 
staff to provide a taxi service. It is the parents who have to arrange to collect 
their children. 
 
If a child had a bump or graze we inform parents/carers by sending home a 
note. If a child has a bump on the head we always try to inform parents by 
telephone. 
 

If a child has had sickness or diarrhoea, please remember that 48 hours 

must pass without any signs or symptoms before returning to school. 

 
  

Clothing 

 
General Rules 

 
Jewellery is not permitted in any circumstances (except on religious grounds), 
and children are not permitted to have their ears pierced (or any other part of 
their body). Jewellery is not only dangerous in school, it also causes a great 
many problems when it gets lost or when ownership is transferred without 
parental permission! 
 
Boys hair should be kept short but not cropped or shaven. No hair styles 
should be shorter than a number 4 razor cut. Patterned haircuts are not 
acceptable. 
 
Watches are not only permitted but are positively encouraged, especially in 
Years 4, 5 and 6! 
 
But mobile telephones are not permitted in school at any time! School will 
contact parents in case of emergencies. 
 
All pupils are expected to wear school uniform at all times, unless otherwise 
informed (and this is usually only for outdoor activities or trips when the pupils 
may be exposed to particularly wet or muddy conditions). 
 
For details of the school uniform, please see over. 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
9 

Woodsetton School Uniform 
 
 

Daily wear: 

 
 
 
 
 

P.E.: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Stockists:  
The most economical way of buying our uniform is probably at your local 
supermarket. 
 

PE: Please provide your child with a P.E. kit and bag - all clearly marked 

with his/her name! - which can be kept in school. The teacher will send it 
home from time to time to be washed!  
 

Swimming: Years 4, go swimming on a Monday afternoon. A swimming 
costume, hat (if your child has long hair) and towel will be needed, in a bag - 
again clearly labelled please!  
 
In the interests of safety and security, we ask pupils not to wear jewellery. It is 
safer, quicker and in the best interests of all concerned, if jewellery is left at 
home. 
 

Boys: 
 

 Grey trousers 

 White shirt or white polo 
shirt (open necked) 

 Navy blue round-neck 
sweat shirt 

 Shoes, black (not 
trainers) 

 

Girls: 
 

 Grey skirt or grey pinafore dress 
(knee length) 

 White blouse or polo shirt (open 
necked)  

 Navy blue round-neck sweat shirt 
or cardigan 

 Shoes, black (not trainers) 

 Grey or blue tights 

 For summer wear – Blue/white 
checked or gingham dress. 

 Grey or navy trousers are also 
permitted at any time of the year. 

Boys: 

 
Navy shorts 
White tee-shirt 
Pumps or trainers 

grey track-suits or 
jogging bottoms 
 

Girls: 
 
Navy shorts or P.E. skirt 
and pants 
White tee-shirt 
Pumps or trainers 

grey track-suits or 
jogging bottoms 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
10 

N.B. It is important to let us know in writing if you wish your child to be 
excused from P.E. or swimming, including an explanation. These subjects are 
part of the National Curriculum and can only be missed if there is a legitimate 
medical reason. 
 
 

Tuck/Breakfast 

 

 
Pupils are provided with a breakfast or mid-morning snack on a daily basis, in 
line with our healthy eating policy. Children are asked to bring in 50 pence per 
week to cover the costs of these snacks. 
 
 

Security 

 

 
The school keeps a very close watch on all pupils, and is very careful about 
access to the school. We will not let children be collected by unknown adults 
unless previously informed by parents and the new person carries specific 
identification. 
 
The front door has a security lock which has to be opened by staff. Please be 
patient if no-one opens the door immediately. Mrs Byatt often has duties in 
other parts of the school, and the delay must be balanced against the safety of 
the children. 
 
Please note that children are not allowed to open the main doors in any 
circumstances, be they with staff or parents.  This is to discourage them from 
opening doors at any other times. 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
11 

Transport 

 
 

Your child will be brought to and from school in a coach, minibus or taxi. 
Unless you wish to transport them yourself.  Please ensure that he/she is 
ready and waiting for the transport when it arrives. We understand how 
difficult this can be, especially in the mornings, but one late child delays the 
entire trip and can cause distress for other pupils. It is also important to stress 
to your child the importance of good behaviour on the transport. A disruptive 
or noisy journey does not prepare the pupils well for the school day! 
 
All transport arrangements are made by the Transport Section of the Special 
Needs Department, and parents are notified beforehand of these 
arrangements. The system is complicated because there are so many 
different taxis and coaches, and the routes change from time to time as new 
children start the school, or move, etc. 
 
The drivers and escorts are usually very accommodating and reliable, but if 
you do have problems or if you are moving, changing your domestic 
arrangements or have any queries, please contact Transport Management 
staff on 01384 814301 – and don’t forget that we need to know any change of 
address too! 
 
Because of the shortage of space in the car park, minibuses and taxis have to 
park outside the school to deliver and collect children.  
 

If you are visiting the school, or delivering or collecting children, please 

be careful driving into and around the car park, and please be patient 

with the drivers outside – they have an important job to do, too! 

 

Please note that no cars (other than taxis) are allowed onto the school 

car park during drop off and pick up times. 
 

 

Visiting the School 

 

 
Woodsetton School sees parents as an important part of the education 
system and you are always welcome in school - to help, to talk to the staff, or 
to tell us about particular concerns. Unfortunately the school cannot 
guarantee access to class teachers or the Headteacher without a prior 
appointment, so it usually best to telephone or to write first. In urgent cases 
however the school will make every attempt to see parents as soon as 
possible. 
 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
12 

School Closure 

 
Should the school need to be closed for any reason we will do our very best 
to let you know beforehand. Given the changeability of our weather however, 
this is not always possible. Other circumstances can also cause us to close 
the school at short notice (e.g. heating or water failure). 
 
If you think the weather is severe enough to cause the school to be closed 
please listen to Radio WM on 95.6FM or Free Radio Black Country on 
97.2FM 
 
We are most anxious to avoid pupils waiting for long periods of time in 
freezing weather for their coaches or taxis to arrive, so if in doubt, contact us, 
because a recorded message will be on the telephone answering service.  

 
 

Absence from School 

 
Regular and punctual attendance is vitally important if your child is to make 
their best possible progress at school. The national expectation for primary 
aged children is 97% attendance at school. 
 
Please phone school first thing in the morning if your child will be absent from 
school or will be late arriving. If an absence is likely to be prolonged (more 
than 2 days), a signed note must be provided on their return. If the phone is 
not answered please leave a message on the answerphone. 
 
If you require your child to be absent from school for a holiday or other urgent 
family reason, permission is required from the Headteacher, so please ask 
Mrs Byatt for the correct form. School does not have to authorise all requests 
and each case is considered according to individual circumstances. 
 
Prolonged or frequent absences from school, without acceptable reasons, will 
result in the school following a range of possible actions, which are detailed in 
the school’s Attendance Policy. This can lead to the matter being referred to 
the Local Authority’s Education Investigation Service. An officer will visit the 
family and see if there are any problems that are causing the absence, and if 
there are any strategies the school can implement that will help. Our aim is to 
support you in helping your child attend school regularly. 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
13 

 

 

Admissions Policy and Procedures 

 

 
The school takes pupils between the ages of 4 and 11 years. All pupils 
entering the school have a statement of Special Educational Needs. The 
school is classified as a Local Authority School catering for pupils with 
moderate learning difficulties and some more complex learning difficulties.  
 

The school has a maximum capacity of 103 pupils and this 
limit cannot be exceeded unless by prior agreement 
between the LA and the school’s Governing Body. The 
school’s Admissions Policy is based on the Admissions 
Policy laid down by Dudley LA., and is available in the 
school. 

 
Parents are welcome to visit the school prior to their child’s admission. They 
may wish to be accompanied by their child, by relatives or staff from support 
agencies. All parents will be given this prospectus with information that has 
been updated on a regular basis. They are also given the school’s Parent 
Information forms to complete, along with the necessary statutory permission 
forms needed for travel, medication, etc. 
 
Once parents have agreed to send their child to Woodsetton, the teacher will 
arrange to make a home visit if appropriate, prior to starting, to discuss the 
finer details of the pupil’s needs, and to see the pupil in the home context. 
This may need to take place after the child has started school. 
 
Throughout the year Mrs Allen (EYFS/KS1 Lead) has regular sessions with 
parents (Play & Stay) to give them the opportunity to share learning 
experiences with their children. 
 
Parents are asked to bring their children to school on the first day in order to 
check through details on the forms and to reassure the children (and 
themselves) that they are in safe hands! This handover is sometimes 
upsetting for parents – especially if it is their first separation from their child – 
so we ask parents to follow these simple guidelines: 

 Bring your child to school and go to the main office 

 Give your child to the Teacher or Teaching Assistant who will take him 
or her down to the classroom (there will be time to talk over any issues) 

 Wave goodbye and try not to cry! 

 Check the forms with Mrs Byatt or Mrs Plowman 

 Go home and ring the school after 11.00 a.m. (if you want to) to see 
how your child is getting on! 

 
 
 

 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
14 

First Aid and Medication 

 
 
The school has a number of staff who are qualified first aiders,    In the event 
of a minor accident or illness, pupils may be treated by any of these staff.  In 
the event of a serious accident or suspected concussion, pupils are always 
taken to hospital and their parents informed as soon as possible. 
 
If your child requires medication either long-term or for short periods of time, it 
will be administered by school.  It is essential however to fill in the appropriate 
form (available from Mrs Byatt or Mrs Plowman), stating the exact dosage and 
times. 
 
 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
15 

 

The Aims of the School 

 
 
To work in partnership with Governors, Parents and the LA to establish and maintain a school 
that will: 
 
 
1. provide a learning environment for pupils, staff and all members of the community, 

that is well-structured, happy and stimulating. 
 
2. provide a curriculum that balances individual needs with the requirements of the 

National Curriculum and which enables every pupil to fulfil their greatest potential. 
 
3. welcome all parents and carers and encourage them to be part of the team 

responsible for the overall development of their children. 
 
4. equip the pupils with the skills, knowledge and attitudes that will enable them to 

become self-motivated and independent learners. 
 
5. provide an environment in which all pupils learn to respect themselves, each other 

and the environment, learning to tolerate and to value individual differences. 
 
6. help pupils develop appropriate social and moral values and an awareness of 

their responsibilities in the wider community. 
 
7. help all pupils to value and respect the diversity of culture, religion, language and 

gender in a multi-cultural society. 
 
8. provide the pupils with the skills, knowledge and attitudes that will enable them to 

live fulfilling and productive lives when they have left school. 
 
9. give access to mainstream classes whenever and wherever it is appropriate for 

individual pupils, within the constraints of the School’s organisation and 
resources. 

 
10. to give all pupils access to a range of leisure and working experiences within the 

community. 
 
11. give access to a variety of learning environments and teaching styles, appropriate 

to the age of the pupils, in preparation for further educational experiences. 
 
12. develop a clearly defined system of pastoral care that will, with the support of 

other agencies, ensure the physical and emotional well-being of all pupils. 
 
13. give opportunities for all staff to develop their personal and professional skills. 
 
14. develop links with other professional services so that all staff and colleagues feel 

that they are working as valued members of a multi-disciplinary team. 
 
15. provide and develop the highest quality resources for all pupils. 
 
16. develop the role of the School in the context of the wider communities of 

Woodsetton, Sedgley and Dudley. 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
16 

 

School Organisation 

 

 
The school has seven primary aged year groups. All classes are situated in 
the main building along with the Library and medical room. The hall is multi-
purpose - it is used for assemblies, P.E. and as a dining room. 
 
Reception  Foundation Stage 
Year 1  Key Stage 1 
Class 2    Key Stage 1  
Class 3 Key Stage 2 
Class 4 Key Stage 2 
Class 5  Key Stage 2 
Class 6  Key Stage 2 
 
Key Stage is the term used to describe the different sections of the National 
Curriculum: Children in Reception follow the Foundation Stage Curriculum, 
and this has been so successful that it has been extended into Key Stage 1. 
 

Key Stage 1 Years 1 and 2 (5 - 7) 
Key Stage 2 Years 3, 4, 5 and 6 (7 - 11) 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
17 

 

Curriculum Policy 

 
 
 

Curriculum Aims of the School:  
 
The school intends to provide a curriculum that:  
 

 develops the full potential of individual 
pupils 

 

 actively seeks to address the learning 
deficits of individual pupils 

 

 gives access to all aspects of the 
National Curriculum wherever possible 

 

 provides continuity in all subject areas 
from Key Stage 1 - Key Stage 2 

 

 improves the pupils’ independent learning skills and strategies 
 

 increases the pupils’ rates of learning 

 

 

Balance of the Curriculum:  
All pupils within the school have statements of Special Educational Needs or 
Education Health Care Plans. It is important that the school has a curriculum 
that addresses these needs as well as the statutory requirements to provide 
full access to the National Curriculum. It is an impossibility to provide a full 
coverage of all areas of the National Curriculum as well as attempting to 
address the pupils’ individual learning difficulties. All pupils have a Pupil 
Target Tracker, which sets targets for their priority learning needs every half 
term. 
 
Copies of the school’s Curriculum and Special Educational Needs Policies are 
available at the school. 
 
At Woodsetton, in Reception and for the first term of Year 1 children follow 
the Early Years Foundation Stage Curriculum.  
 
During Year 1 and in Years 2 to 6, children in each class partake in English, 
maths, science, geography, history, art, DT, PE, music and PSHE. Swimming 
and MFL are also taught in Key Stage 2. 
 
The main teaching emphasis is on English and maths but a wide range of 
subjects are covered throughout each term. English and maths are taught as 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
18 

separate lessons, with the different aspects also being taught in other 
subjects. Children’s writing skills including handwriting and spelling are further 
developed through quality writing and speaking and listening opportunities. 
 
Pupils progress is monitored carefully and parents are regularly updated on 
how pupils are doing in class.   
 
A range of documents, providing more detail about specific subjects, are 
available from the school for parents to consult. These include National 
Curriculum documents, policy documents and schemes of work. If parents 
have any queries or concerns about the implementation of the National 
Curriculum then they should feel free to express these to the Headteacher 
who will try to resolve the issues raised. Parents can also express any 
concerns to the Governing Body by contacting one of the Parents’ 
Representatives at the school address. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Complaints concerning the Curriculum 
Any parent or guardian having concerns about the curriculum should contact 
the school as soon as possible. It is very important that parents and 
guardians understand that they can freely contact the school to discuss such 
issues with the Headteacher. 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
19 

 

Reporting to Parents and Consultations 

 

 
Parents Meetings: 
You will be invited to a Parents Evening every term to discuss your child’s 
progress and to see their work. These usually take place in October, February 
and May. The October meeting is usually the first opportunity to meet with 
your child’s new class teacher and to see how they are settling in. This 
meeting is also a chance for the class teacher to meet you and hear how you 
feel your child is getting on and if you have any 
concerns. The February and May meetings are 
more of an opportunity to examine work and to 
discuss progress. 
 
Reporting: 
A full report on every child’s progress is written 
every year. These reports are very detailed and 
are used as the basis for the Annual Review 
meeting. They include all National Curriculum subjects, social skills, emotional 
and physical development and general attitudes to work. 
 
Annual Review meetings: 
The Annual Review meetings take place in May. Parents are always informed 
at least a month before the meeting and sent a copy of the report. In addition 
to the child’s progress the Annual Report will also include targets for the next 
year which will be discussed at the meeting.  
 
Parents and other professionals who work with the children are also asked if 
they would like to submit a report. Guidance is given to parents on how to 
write a report, but it must be stressed that a written report from parents is not 
essential. It is far more important that you are able to attend and to tell us 
about your views. The meeting also gives an opportunity for parents and staff 
to discuss the Statement of Special Educational Needs / Education Health 
Care Plan and whether or not Woodsetton is still the right educational 
placement. 
 
Other meetings: 
We cannot stress too strongly that if parents have any concerns about their 
child’s progress they should contact the school immediately - not wait for a 
scheduled meeting or Annual Review. Any problems will be dealt with quickly 
and sympathetically. 

 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
20 

Freedom of Information: 
All information regarding your child is kept securely in the school.  Parents 
can request to see any information about their child at any reasonable time.  
No information is shared with other agencies without parental consent unless 
there are issues concerning child protection. 
 

 

Charging 

 

 

 
The school encourages all pupils to take part in a wide range of practical 
activities and educational visits. Every effort is made to use all available 
resources as efficiently as possible in order to provide a variety of 
experiences at minimum cost. 
 
In accordance with the 1988 Education Reform Act the Governors of The 
Woodsetton School have agreed the following: 
 

 Every pupil has the right to free school education; 
 

 Any activity which the school believes to be beneficial to the education of 
pupils will be open to all pupils, regardless of their ability to pay; 

 

 Parents/guardians will be invited to make voluntary contributions towards 
the costs of some proposed activities. The response of parents/guardians 
will then be a factor in deciding whether the activity is able to go ahead as 
planned or needs to be reconsidered. 

 

 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
21 

Sporting Achievement 

 

 
 
All children are capable of success in sporting activities at some level. We 
aim to give children the opportunity to participate in, and improve their 
performance in, as wide a range of activities as possible. Sporting activities 
take place through: 
  

P.E. and Games lessons 
Swimming lessons at Dudley Leisure Centre 
Lunchtime activities 
Sports Day 
Competitive Inter-School Sports League 
 

Woodsetton School regularly takes teams to competitive meetings with many 
other special schools for sports including: cricket and football. 
 
The school also has Sports Coaches who come into school to support 
teachers with their delivery of PE lessons helping our children to develop the 
early skills needed for future progress in a range of sporting activities. This 
also serves as a means of training our staff so they are able to continue the 
development. 
 
Sporting progress and success, whether in school or outside, is celebrated by 
individual certificates and public acknowledgement at the event, or in Good 
Work assemblies, as appropriate. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
22 

Religious Education and Collective 

Worship 

 

 
Religious Education is part of the National Curriculum and as such is taught 
throughout the school. Assemblies - Acts of Collective Worship - held every 
day are also a statutory requirement. Prayers and hymns are non-
denominational and the themes include a variety of stories from different 
countries and cultures that reflect moral values suitable for our pupils. 
 
There are pupils at Woodsetton representing a range of religious and cultural 
backgrounds, and we strive to ensure that their beliefs are respected and 
valued in all elements of school life. 
 
Any parent is entitled to withdraw their child from the religious part of 
assembly. A copy of the school’s Religious Education Policy is available at 
the school. 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
23 

 

Educational Visits 

 
 
All visits are part of the school curriculum (unless you are informed otherwise) 
and all children are expected to take part in such visits. These are often 
funded by the school with the school minibus being used as often as possible 
to keep costs to a minimum. Voluntary contributions are often requested and 
special fund raising activities may be organised for particularly expensive 
visits, but no pupil will be identified or excluded from a visit as the result of an 
inability to pay. 
 
If a trip is planned the weather or other extenuating circumstances may 
require a change of venue or postponement. The teacher in charge may 
change the nature of the visit to somewhere more suitable provided the 
necessary risk assessments have been carried out. It is far better to take the 
pupils somewhere educational rather than to keep them in school, 
disappointed and unhappy. 

 

Health and Safety 

 
 
The Health and Safety of all individuals in school is of paramount importance 
and the school has regular visits from the Local Authority’s Health and Safety 
officer. Mr D. Currien and Mr S. Archer are the school’s Health and Safety 
officers and they are allocated time on a weekly basis to check all aspects of 
the school. The Governor with responsibility for Health and Safety is Mr R. 
Steen who ensures the school complies with a stringent range of policies and 
procedures from the LA.   
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
24 

Integration 

 

 

 
The school maintains links with several local mainstream Primary and 
Secondary schools and, within the constraints of limited resources, as many 
pupils as possible have the opportunity to benefit from part-time placements 
in these schools. 
 
The person responsible for Integration Mrs Harding and a copy of the school’s 
Integration Policy is available at the school. 
 
 
 

Medicals 

 
 
 
Medicals are carried out in schools through the school nurse service. Our 
school nurse is able to support parents and provide guidance on a range of 
topics, make referrals to audiology, ophthalmology, etc, on behalf of 
parents/carers and sign post them to other support agencies/networks. She 
can also advise staff on specific issues to do with child health. 
 
Whenever possible, our school nurse holds informal drop-ins for parents and 
carers where concerns can be shared and help/advice given. 
 
Height and weight checks for pupils take place in Reception and Year 6 and 
parents are notified directly by medical services prior to these taking place. 
 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
25 

Behaviour 

 
Good behaviour is an essential part of the effective running of the school. 
Disruptive behaviour, bullying, and other forms of undesirable behaviour are 
completely unacceptable within an educational environment. Not only does it 
distract teachers from their professional duties, it also has a detrimental effect 
on the performance of the other pupils. 
 
Many children have problems with behaviour as they grow up, and often 
these problems are both at home and in the school. We believe that it is most 
important for parents and teachers to work as a team when behaviour is a 
problem, and our first step is usually to contact parents to see if they are 
having problems too. Many problems can be resolved when children realise 
that home and school are working together. 
 

Sanctions: 
The school operates a positive approach to discipline - we believe it very 
important to reward all pupils for good behaviour - but from time to time we 
have to employ certain sanctions, and it is important that we have your 
support when this happens. 

 
If a pupil misbehaves at break or lunch-time he or she may be removed from 
the playground for a short time before being allowed out again (we do not 
make pupils miss all their breaks). If a pupil refuses to work in class they may 
be sent to another class to work, or to a senior teacher. If the work is not 
completed then the pupil may have to finish it either later or at home. There is 
also a range of other strategies that can be employed, including regular 
reports/feedback going to parents and formal discussions with them regarding 
their child’s behaviour. 
 

Wilful Damage 
If a pupil damages equipment, books or materials belonging to the school, 
parents will be informed and a charge will be made for the replacement or 
repair of the damaged item. 
 

Bullying 
Bullying is one of the most serious of offences that can be committed by a 
pupil in school. Pupils are encouraged by all staff to report any incidents of 
bullying, and if this occurs the matter is always treated as a priority and 
investigated immediately. 
 
Fortunately, because Woodsetton is a very small school and the staffing ratio 
is comparatively high, bullying very rarely occurs, and is usually spotted 
immediately. Sometimes however pupils prefer to report matters that are 
causing them concern to their parents or friends, rather than to a member of 
staff.  



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
26 

We would ask for your support by immediately reporting any concerns that 
you might hear of, and encouraging your child to report any incidents to staff 
as soon as they happen. Persistent bullying is an excludable offence. 
 

Exclusions 
Exclusion is the most severe sanction available to the school and is used very 
rarely. Only persistent, significant behaviour problems would result in 
exclusion. Pupils who put other children at risk, persistently damage property, 
bully, or consistently disrupt the education of other children would be 
considered for exclusion. It is the policy of the school not to exclude pupils 
until every other possible strategy to improve behaviour has been tried. 
 
There are strict DfE and LA guidelines concerning exclusions, and the 
Governors and Headteacher would follow these in any case of exclusion. A 
copy of these regulations, the school’s Behaviour Policy and Anti Bullying 
Policy are available at the school. 

 
 

Pastoral Policy 

 

 
The responsibility for the pastoral care of pupils lies with the class teachers. 
They are in the best position to get to know the children and to develop 
relationships based on trust and mutual understanding. 
 
Pupils are encouraged to express concerns and share their problems with 
their class teachers or whichever adult they prefer. If significant issues arise, 
the pupil can discuss matters with the Head, Deputy or Assistant Head 
teacher if appropriate. If matters arise that have implications for parents we 
will help the pupil to share their concerns with home. 

 

 

 

Equal Opportunities 

 

 
The school recognises that equal opportunities should be given to all pupils in 
all matters pertaining to the school. Race, religion and gender are issues that 
feature highly in the school’s PSHE and Life Skills curriculum, and all pupils 
have equal access to all curriculum subjects. 
 
For further information see the school’s Equal Opportunities Policy. 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
27 

 

Sex Education 

 
Pupils at Key Stages 1 and 2 work through programmes of work in Science, 
Health and PSHE which cover a range of issues, including most aspects of 
the human body and relationships. These include the digestive system, 
growing up and some of the physical issues related to adolescence. 
 
The curriculum does not specifically include human reproduction or sexual 
relationships. The policy on this subject, initially written in conjunction with the 
Health Advisory teachers, is reviewed regularly. 
 
If pupils have specific questions about sex, sexual behaviour or adolescent 
changes, they will be answered as fully as is necessary to relieve the child of 
particular anxieties, and the parent informed.  This is not in order to pass the 
responsibility back to the parent, but to ensure that the pupil gets the same 
information from all likely sources! 
 
The school will address any issues that arise in consultation with parents, and 
books and other teaching materials can be loaned to parents if they wish to 
discuss these issues with their children at home. 
 
Please note that parents have a right to withdraw their child from all or part of 
the sex and relationship education provided at school except for those parts 
included in the statutory national curriculum. 
 
 

Parent Information 

 

 
We try to inform parents of all the events and activities in school through 
regular letters home. There is never enough time to tell you everything so we 
welcome enquiries by telephone, word of mouth or through the Parent 
Governors. 
 
The school has a range of policies and guidelines (frequently referred to in 
this prospectus), many of which are on our school website and all of which 
are available from the school. We cannot afford to send every parent a copy 
of all our documents, but if you particularly want a copy of something please 
see the Headteacher. 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
28 

 
 

Child Protection 

 
The school’s first priority, over and above all other responsibilities, is the 
welfare of the pupils. If staff are concerned about the welfare of any pupils 
parents are usually the first to be contacted. If the concerns are sufficient to 
suggest that there is a possibility of abuse, then staff are legally obliged to 
contact the appropriate Child Protection agency, usually Social Services. 
Failure to do this could result in the school being held responsible for 
contributing to the problem. 

 
The school is aware that this occasionally causes problems in relationships 
with parents, but if the school is concerned about a child there are set 
procedures which must be followed. 
 
All matters of concern regarding the welfare of the children are recorded in 
the school files, and these are available to be seen by parents. In accordance 
with the Data Protection Act this information is completely confidential and 
cannot be shared with other professionals or agencies unless concerns have 
become sufficient to initiate a child protection referral under Section 47 of the 
Children Act (1989). 
 
 

Secondary Transfer 

 

 
Pupils have to leave Woodsetton at the end of Year 6. The smooth transition 
to secondary education is very important, and the Annual Review of the 
pupils’ Education Health care Plan (EHCP) that is held towards the end of 
year 5 focuses on the transition to secondary education. This is to give all 
those involved an opportunity to discuss the best placement for Year 7, and 
visit any appropriate schools in good time for securing a place. 
 
Guidance is available from the school and the SEN Case Officer if requested. 
If you have any queries about the secondary provision available in Dudley, 
please contact the Headteacher. 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
29 

 

Speech and Language 

 
 

Mrs Pheobe Kent is the Speech and Language Therapist  who co-ordinates 
the input of the Speech and Language Team of Woodsetton. She works for 
Black Country Partnership NHS Trust, not the Education Department. Speech 
and Language Therapists who come into school are specialists in the fields of 
language development, speech production and articulation. 
 
The team is used both in an advisory sense and with specific pupils. All 
teachers work on language development with their classes and the therapists 
advise them on their programmes and help with assessments or specific 
problems. When pupils have difficulties that are more complex, the SALT 
team works with small groups of pupils or individuals, giving follow-up work to 
be carried on in school. 
 
 

Policies 

 
The school has many policies on a wide range of areas. Key policies listed 
below can be found on the school website in addition to others. If you wish to 
have a paper copy of any of the policies, please let school know. 
 

Aims of the School Accessibility Plan Equal Opportunities 

Child Protection Attendance Charging 

Special Needs Complaints procedure Curriculum 

Marking Home to school transport Behaviour management 

Admissions Anti-bullying Supporting pupils with 
medical conditions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
30 

Destination of School Leavers 

 
There were 18 pupils in Year 6 for the year 2016/17 
Their destinations were as follows: 
 No. of pupils % of pupils 
Sutton School and Specialist College 17 94% 
Ellowes Hall Sports College 1 6% 
 
There were 11 pupils in Year 6 for the year 2015/16 
Their destinations were as follows: 
 No. of pupils % of pupils 
Sutton School and Specialist College 11 100% 
 
 
There were 17 pupils in Year 6 for the year 2014/15 
Their destinations were as follows: 
 No. of pupils % of pupils 
Sutton School and Specialist College 16 94% 
Brier School 1 6% 

 

 

Complaints procedure 

 
From time to time parents, and others connected with the school, will become 
aware of matters which cause them concern. To encourage resolution of such 
situations the Governing Body has adopted a “School Complaints Procedure”.  
 
The procedure is devised with the intention that it will:  
• Usually be possible to resolve problems by informal means  
• Be simple to use and understand  
• Be non-adversarial  
• Provide confidentiality  
• Allow problems to be handled swiftly through the correct procedure  
• Address all the points at issue  
• Inform future practice so that the problem is unlikely to recur.  
 
Full details of the procedure may be obtained from the school website, school 
office or from the Clerk to the Governing Body. 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
31 

Woodsetton School Location 

 

 

Woodsetton 
School 

\

\

\

\

\

\

\

\

\

\ 

High  

Arcal  

Drive 

A457—Tipton Road A457—Tipton Road 

A459 

To Dudley 

To Wolverhampton 

A459 

Sedgley 

To  

Wolverhampton 

A4123 

To Dudley and 

M5 (South) J2 

To Tipton 

Black Country Route  

to Bilston, M6 (J10) 

A
4
1

2
3

 B
irm

in
g

h
a

m
 N

e
w

 R
o

a
d

 
A

4
1

2
3

 B
irm

in
g

h
a

m
 N

e
w

 R
o

a
d

 

From Dudley 
No. 224 (to Bilston) 
Stops outside school 
 
No 558 stops in Sedgley 
(top of Gate Street) 

From Sedgley 
No. 224 (from Bilston) 
Stops 50 yards past the school 
 
No. 545 
From Dudley to  
Wolverhampton via Bilston 
Stops outside the school 

 

By Bus         
 

P
a

rk
 R

o
a

d
 

P
a

rk
e

s
 H

a
ll R

o
a

d
 

B
ro

o
k
 S

tre
e
t 

M
a
rlb

o
ro

u
g
h
 R

o
a
d
 

Gate Street 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
32 

Dates for the Forthcoming Year 
 

School Term Dates 2017/18 
 

Autumn Term 2017 

 
Term starts for pupils:   Tuesday 5th September  
Half Term:     Monday 23rd – Friday 27th October 
Term ends for pupils:  Wednesday 20th December 
 
Inset days:    Monday 4th September 
     Friday 20th October 

 

Spring Term 2018 

 
Term starts for pupils:  Wednesday 3rd January 
Half Term:     Monday 19th – Friday 23rd February 
Term ends for pupils:  Thursday 29th March 
 
Inset day:    Tuesday 2nd January 

 

Summer Term 2018 
 
Term starts for pupils:  Tuesday 17th April 
May Day:    Monday 7th May 
Half Term:     Monday 28th May – Friday 1st June 
Term ends for pupils:  Friday 20th July 

 
Inset days:    Monday 16th April 
     Friday 4th May (TBC) 

 

 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
33 

 

Staff list and Responsibilities 

 
 

Mr P Rhind-Tutt Headteacher 

 Responsibilities for Music, Governance, Teaching 
& Learning; Child protection 

  

Mrs K Beer Deputy Headteacher 

 Responsibilities for:- Child Protection, 
Assessment, Attendance, Transport, Lunchtime 
supervision, staff training, behaviour, Teaching 
and Learning and PE 

Mrs C Harding Assistant Headteacher 

 Responsibilities for:- welfare of children, student 
mentoring, integration and English 

  

Mrs Cartwright (p/t) Responsible for staff and student mentoring and 
training and Science 

  

Mrs S Allen EYFS/KS1 Lead - Reception. Responsibility for 
I.T. / Computing, Foundation Stage and KS1 

  

Miss C Lowe Teacher – Reception. Responsible for School 
Council and RE 

  

Mr T Robinson Teacher – Year 1 

  

Miss G Southall Teacher - Year 2.  Responsibility for PSHE 

  

Mrs R Cook Teacher - Year 3. Responsibility for Art and KS1 
maths 

  

Mr P Gregg Teacher – Year 4. Responsibility for MFL 

  

Mrs J Roderick Teacher - Year 5 

  

Mrs C Guest Teacher - Year 6. Responsibility for DT and KS2 
Maths 

  

Mrs M Wolverson 
(p/t) 

Teacher. Responsibility for Humanities 

  

 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
34 

Non-teaching Staff    
 

Higher Level Teaching Assistants 
Mrs J Benge (p/t) 
Mrs M Willetts  
 
Teaching Assistants 
Permanent staff 
Mr S Archer 
Miss C Barrows 
Mrs S Braiden 
Mrs N Butler 
Miss G Coates 
Mrs J Cook (p/t) 
Mrs S Cordingley (p/t) 
Mrs C Currien 
Miss G Davies 
Mr D Gibbons 
Miss M Hedgecock 
Mrs D Jones (p/t) 
Miss D Lloyd 
Miss H Lunn 
Mrs N Morris 
Miss E O’Connell 
Mrs H Picken 
Mrs S Shahed (p/t) 
Mrs A Whitehouse 
Miss A Woodfield 
 
Admin. Assistant/Resources 
Mrs S Davies – Office Manager 
Mrs S Plowman – Admin. Assistant 
Mrs P Byatt – Receptionist  
Mrs R Watts – Catering Assistant Cashier 
 
Caretaker Cleaners 
Mr D Currien Mrs D Barker 
 Mrs J Blackham  
 Mrs L Keeling  
 Mrs L Timmins 
 Mrs C Woodall  
  

Dinner supervisors 
Mrs D Barker Mrs J Penn 
Mrs D Brindley (p/t) Mrs J Trindade 
Mrs L Fellows Mrs E Showell 
Mrs P Homer  Mrs L Timmins 
Mrs M Jackson 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
35 

Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 
 

AEN Additional Educational Needs – a new term which has 
replaced the term SEN in Dudley 
 

Annual Review The Annual Review is a full and detailed report given to 
parents each year. It is part of the Code of Practice 
procedures. Every pupil with a statement or an EHCP 
(Education Health Care Plan) should have them reviewed 
annually with the parents and any other professionals 
working with the child. Outcomes are agreed for the 
forthcoming year. Any formal changes to provision have to 
be made through the Annual Review. 
 

Code of 

Practice 

The Special educational needs and disability code of 
practice: 0 to 25 years; Statutory guidance for 
organisations which work with and support children and 
young people who have special educational needs or 
disabilities (Jan 2015) is the Government document that 
gives practical guidance to LA’s and governing bodies on 
their responsibilities towards all pupils with Special 
Educational Needs. 
 

DfE Department for Education. This is the Government 
department which manages the education system, and is 
responsible for policy, funding, the National Curriculum, 
etc. 
 

EHCP Education Health Care Plan - An EHCP is a legal 
document which sets out a description of your child's 
needs (what he or she can and cannot do) and what needs 
to be done to meet those needs by education, health and 
social care 

  

EP Educational Psychologist  
 

EIS Education Investigation Service 
 

KS Key Stage is the term used to describe the different 
sections of the National Curriculum  
 

 

LA 

 
The Local Authority. This is part of the local authority 
administration, and is controlled by Dudley Council. It is 
responsible for implementing national and local 
educational policies. Its funding comes from the 
Government. 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
36 

 

NC The National Curriculum, a series of documents issued by 
QCA which prescribe what should be taught in each 
subject area, as well as defining the amount of time that 
should be spent on each subject. 

 

Ofsted The Office for Standards in Education. This is the 
Government organisation that monitors standards in 
education, best known for its inspection teams that visit 
schools every four years. 
 

PSHE Personal, Social and Health Education. Part of the school’s 
curriculum which teaches pupils about themselves, other 
people and how to live in society. This subject also 
includes Citizenship. 
 

SEN Special Educational Needs 
 

SALT Speech and Language Therapist  
 

Statement A Statement of Special Educational Needs is made when 
“it is necessary for the LA to determine the special 
education provision which the child’s learning difficulty calls 
for”. This is a legally binding document that specifies the 
type of support needed by a pupil, and where that support 
can best be found, within the constraints of the resources 
available to the LA. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
37 

Index 
 

A 

Absence from School ........................................ 12 
Address (change of) ............................................ 7 
Admissions Policy and Procedures ................. 13 
Aims of the School ............................................. 15 
Annual Review meetings: ................................. 19 
Assemblies .......................................................... 22 

B 

Balance of the Curriculum: ............................... 17 
Behaviour ............................................................ 25 
Bullying ................................................................ 25 

C 

Charging .............................................................. 20 
Child Protection .................................................. 28 
Classification of school ...................................... 13 
Closure of school ............................................... 12 
Clothing.................................................................. 8 
Collective Worship ............................................. 22 
Complaints concerning the Curriculum ........... 18 
Complaints procedure………………………....30 
Curriculum Policy ............................................... 17 

D 

Damage ............................................................... 25 
Destination of school leavers ........................... 30 

E 

E-mail address ...................................................... 4 
Equal Opportunities ........................................... 26 
Exclusions ........................................................... 26 

F 

First Aid................................................................ 14 

G 

Glossary .............................................................. 35 
Governors .............................................................. 5 

H 

Health and Safety ............................................... 23 

I 

Information for parents ...................................... 27 
Integration ........................................................... 24 

L 

Local Education Authority ................................... 6 
Location of school .............................................. 31 

M 

Meals...................................................................... 7 
Medicals .............................................................. 24 
Medication ........................................................... 14 

N 

National Curriculum ........................................... 17 
Nurse (School) .................................................... 24 

O 

Organisation of School ...................................... 16 

P 

Parents - consultation ........................................ 19 
Parents - visiting ................................................. 11 
Pastoral Policy .................................................... 26 
Policies ................................................................ 29 

R 

Religious Education ........................................... 22 
Reporting to Parents and Consultations ......... 19 
Reporting: ............................................................ 19 
Responsibilities .................................................. 33 

S 

Sanctions: ........................................................... 25 
Secondary Transfer ........................................... 28 
Security ................................................................ 10 
Sex Education..................................................... 27 
Sick children ......................................................... 8 
Speech and Language Therapist .................... 29 
Sports ................................................................... 21 
Staff list ................................................................ 33 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
38 

T 

Telephone ............................................................. 7 
Telephone (School) ............................................. 4 
Times of the school day ...................................... 6 
Transport ............................................................. 11 
Trips and visits .................................................... 23 

Tuck ..................................................................... 10 

V 

Visiting the School ............................................. 11 

 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
39 

 
 
July 2011 
Change of Governors 
Change of class teachers 
Staffing update 
New term dates 
Dinner money 
Times of day 
Change of name for medicals 
Ofsted Link 
EWO 
Nurse 
School Leavers 
 
Updates April 2012 
Addition of 2 parent Governors 
Dinner money 
Change of name for Ed. Psych. 
Termination of 2 members of staff 
(Wilson & Bettany) 
Addition of Mrs O’Shea 
 
Updates July 2013 
Removal of Mrs Smith from Governors and general prospectus 
Removal of one governor and addition of 3 governors 
Dinner money – change of cost 
New term dates 
Staff updates 
Staff responsibility list updated 
Admissions policy – weekly parent sessions 
Change of Director of Children’s services and address 
Destination of school leavers 
Health Clinic update 
 
Updates June 2014 
Dinner money – change of cost 
New term dates 
Change of Director of Children’s services and address 
Add names of permanent TA’s (three) 
Destination of school leavers 
Taken Prince of Wales off map 
Ofsted Report date changed  
Black shoes (taken out the word preferably) 
Govs updated 
 
Updates Feb 2016 
New Deputy Headteacher and Assistant Headteacher 
New office staff/roles/responsibilities 
Governing Body update + roles/specific responsibilities 



Woodsetton School Prospectus September 2017 
40 

Change of Strategic Director for People Services and address at Dudley  
Change of times for lunch 
Cost of school meals + explanation of Universal Free School Meals  
Change of office staff names manning school office 
Additional information re use of school car park 
Change of radio station names and use of school website during school 
closures 
Latest attendance expectations + office staff to contact if pupil is absent 
Capacity of school 
School admits pupils with EHCPs or statements + change of IEP to PTTs 
Explanation of curriculum being taught at Woodsetton 
Change of Spring Parents/Carers consultations from March to February 
Change of staff responsible for Health and Safety 
Change of staff responsible for Integration 
Change to procedures re medicals/visits from school nurse   
Change from DCSF to DfE 
Pastoral issues to be shared with the Head, Deputy or Assistant Headteacher 
Additional information for parents re SRE 
Annual review changes in light of EHCP 
Changes of personnel re other professionals used within Woodsetton 
Update of policies found on website 
Destination of school leavers – 2014/15 
New term dates 
Staff responsibility list updated 
Non-teaching staff list updated 
New terms and abbreviations + definitions included 
 
Updates July 2016 
Dinner money – change of cost 
New term dates 
Destination of school leavers 
Staffing responsibility list updated 
Non-teaching staff list updated 
Governors + responsibilities updated 
Change of staff responsible for Integration 
Complaints procedure  
Update of policies found on website 
 
Updates July 2017 
New term dates 
Destination of school leavers 
Staffing responsibility list updated 
Non-teaching staff list updated 
Governors + responsibilities updated 
Update on professionals working in school 


